
COUNT ONE
               In or about February 2012 through on or about April 20, 2015, in the City 
of Buffalo and elsewhere in the County of Erie, State of New York, the defendant, 
JOHN A. MICHALEK, committed the crime of Bribe Receiving in the Third Degree, in 
violation of Penal Law Section 200.10, a class D felony, in that he, being a public 
servant, solicited, accepted, or agreed to accept a benefit from another person, 
upon an agreement or understanding that the defendant, JOHN A. MICHALEK's vote, 
opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant 
would thereby be influenced.
COUNT TWO
               On or about June 27, 2012, in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie, State of 
New York, the defendant, JOHN A. MICHALEK, committed the crime of Offering a 
False Instrument for Filing in the First Degree, in violation of Penal Law Section 
175.35, a class E felony, in that he, knowing that a written instrument contained a 
false statement and false information, and with intent to defraud the State of New 
York, and any political subdivision, public authority, and public benefit corporation of
the state, offered and presented it to a public office and a public servant with the 
knowledge and belief that it would be filed with, registered and recorded in, and 
otherwise become part of the records of such public office and public servant, to 
wit, a Statement of Reasons for a Part 36 Appointment (Form 872.5) filed with the 
New York State Office of Court Administration.

OVERVIEW

1.      I am a Senior Investigator with the New York State Police ("NYSP"), currently 
assigned to the Bureau of Criminal Investigation, SP Batavia, New York. I base this 
Felony Complaint upon my own personal knowledge, training, experience, and the 
information provided to me by third parties. The third parties include numerous 
witnesses and the information consists of email and text communications; records 
of the New York State Joint Commission on Public Ethics ("JCOPE"); bank records; 
and records of the New York State Office of Court Administration ("OCA") including 
its official website, WebCivil Supreme, which provides information about civil cases 
pending before New York State Supreme Courts. I identify the sources of all 
information provided by third parties and believe that the information provided by 
them is true and accurate. All dates are approximate and inclusive.
2.      During all time periods relevant to this Felony Complaint, February 2012 
through April 2015, John A. Michalek was an elected New York State Supreme Court 
Justice ("Judge Michalek"). G. Steven Pigeon ("Pigeon") was an attorney and 
consultant.
3.      Judge Michalek was assigned to handle civil matters in Erie County Supreme 
Court in the Commercial Division between 2010 and 2013. According to records 
obtained from WebCivil Supreme, witness interviews, and financial records, Pigeon, 
while acting in his capacity as a consultant, had an interest in several lawsuits 
pending in front of Judge Michalek. Between 2011 and 2014, during the pendency of
some of the lawsuits, Pigeon directly and indirectly received money from one of the 
parties to the lawsuit. Pigeon's colleagues and acquaintances were also financially 
involved in a number of the lawsuits.
4.      As part of an ongoing investigation, emails and texts of Judge Michalek and 
Pigeon were obtained by search warrant and subpoena, which I have reviewed. 
These emails reflect an understanding between Judge Michalek and Pigeon in which 



Judge Michalek engaged in official conduct relating to his public office which 
advanced Pigeon's interests, while soliciting, accepting, and agreeing to accept 
benefits from Pigeon including: (1) Pigeon's assistance in searching for employment 
for a close relative of Judge Michalek ("RELATIVE 1"); (2) Pigeon's assistance in 
searching for employment and appointed positions for a second close relative of 
Judge Michalek ("RELATIVE 2"); and (3) Pigeon's assistance with recommendations 
for Judge Michalek to obtain an appointment to the Supreme Court, Appellate 
Division, Fourth Judicial Department. The emails show that Pigeon provided Judge 
Michalek with tickets to hockey games and a political fundraiser. The emails also 
show that the two men met for breakfast, lunch and coffee at various times 
between February 2012 and early 2015.
5.      Based on an email that Judge Michalek sent to Pigeon on September 4, 2012, 
it appears that RELATIVE 1 did obtain a position on a political campaign with the 
assistance of one of Pigeon's contacts. In 2013 through 2015, Judge Michalek sought
Pigeon's help in searching for employment and appointments for positions for 
RELATIVE 2, and Pigeon provided such assistance. In 2012 through 2015, Judge 
Michalek also asked for Pigeon's help in recommending him for an appointment to 
the Appellate Division, Fourth Department, and Pigeon agreed to provide such 
assistance.
6.      At the same time that Judge Michalek sought benefits from Pigeon, Pigeon had
an interest in lawsuits pending before Judge Michalek. During this period, Judge 
Michalek kept Pigeon apprised of the status of the lawsuits, engaged in ex parte 
communications with Pigeon about them, sought Pigeon's advice and input on 
various issues that arose when the cases came up on his calendar, provided Pigeon 
with advice as to how the cases should be handled, and made favorable rulings in 
certain situations to protect Pigeon's, his clients' and his business associates' 
interests. In addition, Judge Michalek selected an attorney of Pigeon's choosing to 
handle a receivership.  According to an email, Judge Michalek assigned Pigeon to 
work on a foreclosure. Emails written between Pigeon and Judge Michalek illustrate 
the official conduct that Judge Michalek engaged in and the benefits that Pigeon 
provided to him and his family members.
7.      The New York State Rules of the Chief Administrator of the Courts Governing  
Judicial Conduct, codified in 22 NYCRR Part 100, state in relevant part:
Section 100.3   A judge shall perform the duties of judicial office impartially and 
diligently.

(A)       Judicial duties in general. The judicial duties of a judge take precedence over
all the judge's other activities. The judge's judicial duties include all the duties of the
judge's office prescribed by law. In the performance of these duties, the following 
standards apply. . .

(6) A judge shall accord to every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or 
that person's lawyer, the right to be heard according to law. A judge shall not 
initiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications, or consider other 
communications made to the judge outside the presence of the parties or their 
lawyers concerning a pending or impending proceeding...

Rule 3.5(a)(1) of the New York State Rules of Professional Conduct, provides that



"A lawyer shall not (1) seek to or cause another person to influence a judge...of a 
tribunal by means prohibited by law or give or lend anything of value to such 
judge...when the recipient is prohibited from accepting the gift or loan...; (2) in an 
adversarial proceeding communicate or cause another person to do so on the 
lawyer's behalf, as to the merits of the matter with a judge."

SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS
8.      Judge Michalek solicited Pigeon for assistance in getting RELATIVE 1 a job. 
Following Judge Michalek's solicitation, Pigeon agreed to provide the assistance and 
Pigeon reached out via emails and text messages to his various contacts to seek 
employment for RELATIVE 1. On the same day that Judge Michalek sent Pigeon 
RELATIVE 1's resume, he sent Pigeon a copy of an expedited scheduling order on 
one of the cases pending before him and a copy of an order pertaining to a pending 
motion.
9.      On March 2, 2012, in violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct, Judge Michalek 
participated in an ex parte email exchange with Pigeon regarding a lawsuit pending 
before him. Judge Michalek provided Pigeon with non-public details concerning a 
motion filed by a non-party to the litigation seeking a protective order from a 
subpoena served by one of the parties. After explaining each side's position to 
Pigeon, Judge Michalek wrote that, "I am unsure what relief is sought, and want to 
listen to the arguments." Less than two hours later, Pigeon sent an email making an 
ex parte argument.  Pigeon stated that "This [non-party] is a bad actor. . . .We would
like to see all communications with key executives of [the company] clients and 
competitors.... ."
10.     In a written decision issued approximately two weeks later, Judge Michalek 
denied the motion for a protective order, just as Pigeon had requested. Judge 
Michalek sent Pigeon an email with a copy of the decision attached and thanked 
Pigeon for "his efforts" on behalf of RELATIVE 1. Pigeon responded by email a short 
time later with an offer of additional assistance to RELATIVE 1.
11.     On April 30, 2012, Judge Michalek emailed Pigeon to update him on RELATIVE 
1's employment status. The same day, Judge Michalek emailed Pigeon another copy
of RELATIVE 1's resume and told Pigeon he should get on the "Receiver List." Pigeon
responded, "I have some partners who could be appointed that could help me."
12.     In May 2012, Judge Michalek and Pigeon continued to email each other about 
RELATIVE 1's job prospects with a national political campaign. On May 1, 2012, 
Judge Michalek emailed Pigeon, "If in the meantime..you wish for me to consider 
Receiverships for others in your office..Sure.. if it helps you..forward me some 
names..John."
13.     On May 10, 2012, Pigeon emailed Judge Michalek the name of a local attorney
who Pigeon said "is my guy." Throughout the rest of the month of May 2012, Pigeon 
continued to assure Judge Michalek that he was assisting RELATIVE 1 and that one 
of his contacts would have a position for RELATIVE 1 on a national political 
campaign. Court records show that on May 23, 2012, an order signed by Judge 
Michalek was filed in the Erie County Clerk's Office appointing the lawyer whom 
Pigeon had suggested to act as a receiver.
14.     Judge Michalek appointed that lawyer as a receiver, even though the lawyer 
was not on the Administrative Chief Judge's list of qualified receivers. On May 17, 
2012, Judge Michalek emailed Pigeon, telling him, "We pushed it through 
anyway..have to give them a spec reason etc..will figure it out..John"



15.     According to the New York Code, Rules and Regulations ("NYCRR"), when a 
judge makes a receivership appointment of an individual who is not on the 
receivership list, i.e., he has not taken the requisite course to be eligible to obtain 
such an appointment, the judge must fill out a Form 872.5, a Statement of Reasons 
for a Part 36 Appointment. That Form is then filed with OCA.
16.     On June 27, 2012, Judge Michalek signed Form 872.5, claiming that he 
"required the expertise" of the lawyer whom he had appointed at Pigeon's 
suggestion. Based on the emails exchanged between Judge Michalek and Pigeon, 
this was false because Judge Michalek did not know the lawyer, was not aware of 
any expertise the lawyer had, and he knew that the lawyer had never before been 
appointed as a receiver. The email exchanges show that Judge Michalek appointed 
the attorney to the receivership solely because Pigeon recommended the attorney.
17.     On December 10, 2012, Judge Michalek emailed Pigeon concerning Pigeon's 
assistance in securing an appointment to the New York State Supreme Court 
Appellate Division, Fourth Department. Pigeon agreed to provide that assistance. 
Judge Michalek wrote, "think there is a seat open in App Div..I applied...Normally I 
wouldn't mention it to you. . . wonder if you could help."  That same day, Pigeon 
replied, "I will start talking u up. . . ."  On January 8, 2013, Michalek wrote to Pigeon, 
" Unc Steve... How'd you do with the Gov????. . . ."  Later that day, Pigeon 
responded, "Bunch happening... In Albany now... Gov went well... Talked u up. . . . 
Let's have coffee soon."
18.     According to the New York State Judiciary Law Section 221-a, the salary of an 
associate judge of the Appellate Division at that time was $144,000.
19.     For the next two and a half years, Judge Michalek and Pigeon continued to 
discuss an Appellate Division appointment. In some of the emails to Pigeon 
regarding the Appellate Division appointment, Judge Michalek juxtaposed Pigeon's 
continued help with a discussion of matters pending before him in which Pigeon had
an interest.
20.     On October 1, 2013, Judge Michalek asked for an update on the Appellate 
Division appointment at the end of an email concerning the possibility of a 
settlement in one of the Pigeon-connected lawsuits pending before him. On October
4, 2013, Judge Michalek advised Pigeon that he was considering the appointment of 
a "Grand Master" on a case to handle discovery issues and settlement. He ended 
the email by asking if there was anything new on the Appellate Division 
appointments. Pigeon replied that they needed to meet for coffee to discuss it.
21.     On January 28, 2013, Judge Michalek discussed Pigeon providing an additional
benefit. While reiterating his requests for help in getting RELATIVE 1 a job with the 
federal government, Judge Michalek also advised Pigeon that RELATIVE 2's name 
had come up as a potential candidate for a local government position. With respect 
to the federal government position, Pigeon responded that he would "get on it." As 
to the local government position, he told Judge Michalek that they "should talk 
before [RELATIVE 2] does anything."  In an email he sent the next day, Judge 
Michalek provided an update to Pigeon on the receiver appointment that he had 
made at Pigeon's request.
22.     On February 1, 2013, Pigeon offered Judge Michalek two tickets to box seats 
for a Buffalo Sabres hockey game, which Judge Michalek accepted. During this time 
period, Judge Michalek and Pigeon exchanged emails concerning cases and matters 
pending before Judge Michalek and benefits that Pigeon was providing to Judge 
Michalek and RELATIVE 1 and RELATIVE 2. On March 21, 2013, Pigeon offered two 



tickets to box seats to Judge Michalek for another Buffalo Sabres game, which Judge 
Michalek accepted.
23.     Over the course of the next several months, Judge Michalek and Pigeon 
discussed Pigeon's assistance regarding RELATIVE 1's and RELATIVE 2's 
employment. On October 13, 2013, Judge Michalek advised Pigeon that RELATIVE 2 
would "be thrilled" to get an appointment to "some [e]ducational thing or 
another!!!" Later that day Pigeon responded, "Sneak me a resume and I'll look for a 
board." In November 2013, Pigeon asked Judge Michalek if RELATIVE 2 would be 
interested in attending a political fundraiser.  Judge Michalek replied that he was 
sure that RELATIVE 2 would be "tickled to go." According to subsequent emails, 
RELATIVE 2 did attend the event at no cost to Judge Michalek or RELATIVE 2. Public 
records showed that the event cost $1,000 per person.
24.     In 2014, Judge Michalek continued to solicit Pigeon's help with employment 
for RELATIVE 1 and Pigeon continued to agree to provide that assistance. In 
addition, Judge Michalek provided Pigeon with information about, and his views 
concerning, lawyers who appeared on cases pending in his court in which Pigeon 
had an interest. During that same time, Judge Michalek solicited Pigeon's help with 
RELATIVE 1 and RELATIVE 2.
25.     During many of the email exchanges, Judge Michalek's discussion of benefits 
from Pigeon were juxtaposed with information he provided regarding pending cases 
and matters. For example, on February 20, 2013, Judge Michalek and Pigeon 
exchanged several emails. Judge Michalek wrote Pigeon: "Steve... Anything on [job 
for RELATIVE 1]???  ...Receivership should rap up ie he gets paid by March...Haven' t
heard a peep about the Appp Div.. John". In response, Pigeon wrote, "I'll be in DC 
next week and I was going to check on in [sic]. [Receiver's first name] will be going 
thru a tough time[.]  Receivership ending and probably canned at [another job]. . ."  
Judge Michalek then sent an email mentioning both RELATIVE 1 and RELATIVE 2 and
ending with, [Receiver's last name] good man. . will get him more things. . See if 
he's on list for Ct Evaluators ie Conservatorships etc. . John"
26.     On January 22, 2015, one day after Judge Michalek emailed Pigeon to 
acknowledge that Pigeon was new co-counsel on a case pending before him, Judge 
Michalek emailed Pigeon and told him that he had asked RELATIVE 2 to send Pigeon 
a copy of RELATIVE 2's resume. Judge Michalek opined that he thought RELATIVE 2 
would be great for any Government Task Force or Committee on Education. 
RELATIVE 2 forwarded a resume to Pigeon.


